

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 13

RIDE RIGHT, LLC

and

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 727

CASE 13-CA-171393

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S**  
**BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Respectfully submitted:

/s/ Lisa Friedheim-Weis

Lisa Friedheim-Weis  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 13  
219 South Dearborn Street, Suite 808  
Chicago, Illinois 60604

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. RESPONDENT IS A SUCCESSOR EMPLOYER TO MVT UNDER THE NLRA..... 2**

**A. Successor Employers Have A Legal Obligation To Recognize and Bargain With The Union ..... 2**

**B. History of the Bargaining Unit and of The Union’s Relationship With the Predecessor ..... 4**

**C. Respondent’s Takeover Of MVT’s Operations Shows It Is A Successor Employer ..... 5**

**1. Union’s Demand For Recognition and Bargaining with Respondent ..... 5**

**2. Respondent’s Operations Continue MVT’s Operations In Unchanged Form and With  
            Substantial Continuity ..... 5**

**3. Respondent Hires As Its Majority Of Employees The Unit Members..... 6**

**4. Respondent Functions As The Successor Employer To MVT From Its Takeover in June 2015  
            Through January 2016..... 6**

**D. Respondent Is A *Burns* Successor ..... 8**

**III. RESPONDENT’S FEBRUARY 2016 WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION OF THE  
UNION AND SUBSEQUENT FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE AND BARGAIN IS ILLEGAL ..... 10**

**A. NLRB Legal Standard For Withdrawal of Recognition ..... 10**

**B. NLRB Law Does Not Permit Deauthorization To Be Evidence Of Union’s Loss Of Majority  
        Support ..... 11**

**C. Respondent Does Not Rebut The Union’s Presumption Of Majority Status ..... 13**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 13**

**RECOMMENDED ORDER ..... 15**

**NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES ..... 17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Board Cases

<i>Alexander Linn Hosp. Assn.</i> , 288 NLRB 103 (1988) .....	11
<i>Allways East Transportation, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 71 (2017) .....	9
<i>Celanese Corp.</i> , 95 NLRB 664 (1951) .....	10
<i>Empire Janitorial Sales &amp; Serv., LLC &amp; United Labor Unions, Local 100</i> , 364 NLRB No. 138 (2016) .....	3
<i>Galion Pointe, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 699, 716-717 (2013) .....	3
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010) .....	13
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 112 (2014) .....	10
<i>Levitz Furniture</i> .....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Narricot Industries</i> , 353 NLRB No. 82 (2009) .....	12
<i>Orion Corp.</i> , 210 NLRB 633 (1974) .....	11
<i>Pacific Coast Supply</i> , 360 NLRB 538 (2014) .....	11
<i>Terrell Machine Co.</i> , 173 NLRB 1480, 1481 (1969) .....	12
<i>Trans-Lux Midwest Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 230, 232 (2001) .....	11

### Federal Cases

<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	1, 3, 9
<i>Gulfmont Hotel Company</i> , 147 NLRB 997 (1964), enfd. 362 F. 2d 588 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) at p. 1001- 1002 .....	12
<i>T.L.C. St. Petersburg, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 605, 605 (1992), enfd. 985 F.2d 579 (11th Cir. 1993) ..	11
<i>Trans-Lux Midwest Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 230, 232 (2001), enfd. mem. 53 Fed.Appx. 571 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11
